
Dispensations Sub (Standards) Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 21 AUGUST 2018
Time: On the rising of the Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee meeting 

that commences at 1.45 pm. 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Ann Holmes
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Dan Large
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli

Enquiries: Martin Newton
tel no: 020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN

For Decision

2. SUB COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE

For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

3. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

4. DISPENSATION REQUEST
Report by the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 3 - 12)

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



Dispensation Sub (Standards) Committee terms of reference

a) The Dispensations Sub Committee is established to determine written 
requests for dispensations from Members or Co-opted Members to take part 
in any discussion and/or vote on a matter in which they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in accordance with section 33 of the Localism Act 2011.

b) Upon receipt of a written request for a dispensation, a meeting of the Sub 
Committee will be convened (unless a meeting of the Standards Committee is 
scheduled to take place within a reasonable timeframe), to consider the 
details of the request and will then do one of the following:-

(i) grant a dispensation (in whole or in part) for a specified period not 
exceeding four years;

(ii) reject the request for a dispensation; or

(iii) seek further information regarding the request ahead of further 
consideration at a newly convened meeting, or in accordance 
with the City Corporation’s urgency provisions (Standing Order 
No. 41).

 

c) The Town Clerk will advise the Member seeking a dispensation of the Sub 
Committee’s decision upon the conclusion of the meeting and will retain a list 
of action taken in respect of all written requests considered by the Sub 
Committee.

d) The Sub Committee will consist of any three elected Members (voting) and 
one Co-opted Member (non-voting) to be drawn from the membership of the 
Standards Committee.     

e) The quorum shall consist of any three elected Members.

--------------

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Committee:
Dispensations Sub (Standards) Committee

Date: 
21 August 2018

Subject:
Request for a Dispensation under the Localism Act 2011

Public

Report of:
Report of Town Clerk 

Report author:
Martin Newton 

For Decision

Summary

A Member has requested a dispensation to speak on a specified matter where 
he would otherwise have a disclosable pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
profession and his beneficial interest in land within the City.

Recommendation

Your Committee is asked to determine the application for a dispensation.

Main Report

Background

1. A Member has submitted a request for a dispensation.  The Standards 
Committee has requested that all such applications are accompanied by 
a covering report. 

Disclosable pecuniary interests under the Localism Act 2011

2. Under the Localism Act 2011, The Relevant Local Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 and the City 
Corporation’s Member Code of Conduct there are a number of 
disclosable pecuniary interests that prevent a Member from participating 
in any discussion or vote on a connected item of business.  The 
disclosable pecuniary interests that are potentially engaged in this case 
are:

(a) Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 
for profit or gain;

(b) Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



3. The Localism Act 2011 does not provide any additional guidance on 
judging whether a disclosable pecuniary interest is engaged or not.  It 
simply states that the prohibition on speaking or voting on a matter is 
engaged where a Member:

(a) is present at a meeting;

(b) has a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to be 
considered, or being considered, at the meeting; and

(c) is aware that the condition in paragraph (b) is met.

4. It is up to individual Members to make a judgement whether they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to any particular item of 
business.  This will be the case where a decision would materially affect 
a Member’s interest in land, for example by materially affecting the value 
of that land, the prospects of selling that land, or the use and enjoyment 
of that land.

5. A Member also commits a criminal offence if, without reasonable excuse, 
they participate in any discussion or vote on any City Fund matter in 
which they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.  For this reason we 
would always advise a Member to err on the side of caution.  A Member 
who is found guilty of such an offence can be fined up to £5,000 and 
disqualified from holding office for up to five years.  A prosecution may 
only be instigated by or on behalf of the Director of Public Prosecutions 
(DPP).

Granting dispensations under the Localism Act 2011

6. A relevant authority may, on a written request made to the proper officer 
of the authority by a Member of the authority, grant a dispensation 
relieving the Member from either or both of the restrictions on speaking 
or voting in cases described in the dispensation.  A dispensation must 
specify the period for which it has effect, which may not exceed four 
years.  The granting of such dispensations is a function of this 
Committee and its Dispensations Sub-Committee.  A relevant authority 
may only grant a dispensation if, after having had regard to all relevant 
circumstances, the authority:

(a) considers that without the dispensation the number of persons 
prohibited from participating in any particular business would be 
so great a proportion of the body transacting the business as to 
impede the transaction of the business;

Page 4



(b) considers that without the dispensation the representation of 
different political groups on the body transacting any particular 
business would be so upset as to alter the likely outcome of any 
vote relating to the business;*

(c) considers that granting the dispensation is in the interests of 
persons living in the authority’s area;

(d) if it is an authority operating executive arrangements, considers 
that without the dispensation each Member of the authority’s 
executive would be prohibited from participating in any particular 
business to be transacted by the authority’s executive;* or 

(e) considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation. 

* Grounds (b) and (d) are not directly applicable to the City Corporation 
but are included for completeness and context.

Additional factors

7. Subject to the specific statutory grounds for granting a dispensation, 
Members may also wish to take into account the following (non-
exhaustive) additional factors:

(i) whether the nature of the Member’s interest is such that to allow 
them to participate would risk damage to public confidence in the 
conduct of the City Corporation’s business; 

(ii) whether the interest is common to the Member and a significant 
proportion of the general public;

(iii) whether the Member was elected on a platform that they would 
specifically address the item or items of business for which the 
dispensation is sought;

(iv) whether the participation of the Member in the business that the 
interest relates to is justified by their particular role or expertise;

(v) whether the request is for a dispensation to (a) speak at the 
meeting with the same rights as a member of the public; (b) 
participate fully in the debate as a Member of the decision-making 
body in question; or (c) participate fully in the debate as a Member 
of the decision-making body in question and vote on the business.

8. As previously stated, the onus is on individual Members to decide 
whether they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any given matter.  
Therefore, the Committee should assume for present purposes that any 
dispensation being sought is required in order to participate, and you 

Page 5



should not refuse a request simply on the basis that a dispensation is not 
thought to be necessary.  Any dispensation granted is entirely permissive 
in nature and does not impose any restrictions on speaking or voting 
where no such restrictions otherwise exist.

The application and specific considerations

9. A request for a dispensation has been received from Oliver Sells and the 
relevant application form is appended.  This report does not seek to 
duplicate the information that is contained in that application form.  
However, where there is additional relevant information this is set out 
below.

10. Oliver Sells is a Common Councilman for the Ward of Farringdon 
Without and a Member of the Planning and Transportation Committee.  
The request form asks for a dispensation to speak on a planning 
application for temporary structures at the Inner Temple at the Planning 
and Transportation Committee on 11 September 2018. At this stage, it is 
not certain that the planning application will be considered by the 
Planning and Transportation Committee on 11 September and Oliver 
Sells has subsequently confirmed to the Town Clerk by email that he 
would therefore wish his request to be considered for either 11 
September or a later meeting when the application is considered.

11. Oliver Sells previously applied for a dispensation to speak and/or vote on 
any matter relating to his residency in the City of London and 
membership of the Inner Temple.  The application was refused by the 
Standards Committee in May 2017 as that Committee considered that 
further information was required and that the application was too wide 
reaching. 

12. The Planning and Transportation Committee is made up of 35 members, 
including one other representative from Farringdon Without.  The quorum 
for that Committee is any nine members.  No further dispensation 
requests have been received for the meeting on 11 September 2018.  
Two other Members of the Planning and Transportation Committee are 
barristers practising within the Inner Temple, but whether they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest that is engaged by this application will 
depend on their own particular circumstances.

Conclusion

13. Your Committee is asked to determine this application in accordance 
with the criteria set out under the Localism Act 2011.

Page 6



Contacts:

Martin Newton
Committee and Member Services Officer

020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7

mailto:martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12


	Agenda
	2 Sub Committee terms of reference
	4 Dispensation Request
	request form




Minutes of the meeting


DISPENSATIONS SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 21 August 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Dispensations Sub (Standards) Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 2.45 pm

Present

Members:
Ann Holmes (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Dan Large (Co-opted Member)
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli

Officers:
Lorraine Brook
Michael Cogher
Edward Wood

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 

1. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 
Having been moved and seconded, Ann Holmes was duly elected as Chairman 
for the purposes of the Sub-Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:- That Ann Holmes be elected as Chairman of the Dispensations 
Sub (Standards) Committee.  

2. SUB COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Sub-Committee received its terms of reference. 

RESOLVED:- That the terms of reference of the Dispensations Sub 
(Standards) Committee be received. 

3. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were none.

4. DISPENSATION REQUEST 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk relative to a request 
for a dispensation from Mr Oliver Sells, Common Councilman for the Ward of 
Farringdon Without and a member of the Planning and Transportation 
Committee.  It was noted that Mr Sells had requested a dispensation to speak 
on a planning application for temporary structures at the Inner Temple which 
was currently expected to be considered by the Committee on 11th September 
2018 but may, in due course, be considered at a later date. It was further noted 
that the request for a dispensation had arisen due to Mr Sells’ disclosable 
pecuniary interest arising from his being a professional and residential tenant of 
the Inner Temple. 



The Sub-Committee agreed that Mr Sells had a disclosable pecuniary interest 
in respect of the application to the Planning and Transportation Committee and 
considered whether, as per the request, Mr Sells’ knowledge and experience of 
the Inner Temple area and therefore his potential contribution to the debate 
was sufficient to justify granting a dispensation in the interests of the members 
and residents of the Inner Temple. 

In noting the grounds on which a dispensation could be granted by the authority 
(as set out under the Localism Act 2011), the Sub-Committee determined that 
Mr Sells’ request for a dispensation to speak on the planning application for 
temporary structures at the Inner Temple (on 11th September 2018 or 
thereafter) should be refused as they were not satisfied that any of the statutory 
grounds had been established. It was felt that Mr Sells’ knowledge and 
expertise in this area was not unique. It was also noted that other members of 
the Planning and Transportation Committee could be lobbied by Mr Sells with a 
view to them making known, during a debate on the application, the views of 
members and residents of Inner Temple.

RESOLVED:- That the request for a dispensation from Oliver Sells, to speak on 
a planning application for temporary structures at the Inner Temple (currently 
expected to be considered by the Planning and Transportation Committee on 
11th September 2018 or at a later date), be refused.

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
At the Chairman’s request, the following item of urgent business was 
considered:-

(i) Request for a dispensation – Mr Shravan Joshi

The Town Clerk tabled a written request for a dispensation from Mr Shravan 
Joshi, Common Councilman for the Ward of Bishopsgate and a member of the 
Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School, which had been 
received earlier that morning.  

It was noted that Mr Joshi was the parent of two pupils at the City of London 
Freemen’s School and therefore, given his contractual arrangement with the 
School, Mr Joshi had a disclosable pecuniary interest and could not, without a 
dispensation to speak and/or vote on any of the business considered by the 
Board of Governors, participate in the business of the Board. 

The Sub-Committee considered Mr Joshi’s written application and his grounds 
for seeking a dispensation to allow him to serve as a Governor (to speak/vote 
on all core strategic business), principally that (i) the Board will be left with a 
further vacancy and this may impact on its ability to transact its business; and 
(ii) it is common practice for parents to serve on school governing bodies in 
both independent and maintained schools and to withdraw from the business 
when a specific pecuniary interest arises, and therefore it is appropriate to grant 
a dispensation in the circumstances.



On the first point it was felt that, although there were some current vacancies 
on the Board, this was not sufficient to satisfy the relevant statutory ground. On 
the second point, it was noted that the City Corporation had chosen not to have 
parent governors on the Boards of its independent schools and, as a Common 
Council appointment, Mr Joshi’s role as a Governor was different to that of a 
parent governor. The Sub-Committee acknowledged Mr Joshi’s request to 
participate only in core strategic business and where no direct pecuniary 
interest arose.  However, Members felt that it was not possible to easily 
determine in every case what business before the Board was or was not 
relevant to Mr Joshi’s interest and on that basis, the request should be refused 
as it was not appropriate for him, in light of his disclosable pecuniary interest, to 
serve on the Board of Governors as a City Corporation Member.

RESOLVED:- That the request for a dispensation from Mr Shravan Joshi, 
Common Councilman for the Ward of Bishopsgate and a member of the Board 
of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School, to speak and vote on the 
business considered by the Board of Governors of the City of London 
Freemen’s School (excluding matters where there is a direct pecuniary interest) 
until his term of appointment comes to an end, be refused.

The meeting closed at 3.10 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Lorraine Brook
lorraine.brook@cityoflondon.gov.uk


